
TENDER NOTICE

Sealed Tender offers are invited for supply of 35,000 Nos of polypropylene Silage
Bags   with LDPE liner suitable for safe working load of 500 kgs. Fodder and extra
18000 Nos of LDPE liner only on annual Terms. Terms & conditions of this Tender
& specifications  of  Silage  bags  are  available  at  our  Gokul  Shirgaon,  Kolhapur
office & also on our web site www.gokulmilk.coop Sealed Tender offers should be
submitted at our Gokul Shirgaon office on or before 20.12.2025 Right to accept or
reject any or all tenders is reserved.

Managing Director                               Chairman
Kolhapur Zilla Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd.,

B-1, M.I.D.C., Gokul Shirgaon, Kolhapur



KOLHAPUR ZILLA SAHAKARI DUDH UTPADAK SANGH LTD., KOLHAPUR

General Terms & Conditions of Tender

1. Tender offers are invited for  supply of  35,000 Nos of polypropylene Silage
Bags  in size of 95 cms x 95 cms x 120 cms with LDPE liner suitable for safe
working load of 500 kgs. Fodder and extra  18000 Nos of LDPE liner,  on
Annual Terms.Though the annual requirement of silage bags and LDPE Liners
are approx. Actual purchases will be made as per requirement during period of
One year.

2. Specifications  of  required  silage  bags  and  LDPE  Liners  are  given  herewith.
Tenderers are requested to submit their offers accordingly.

3. Tender offer is to be given on the letterhead of Tenderer in the prescribed format.
Prescribed format of offer is attached herewith.

4. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs.1,50,000/- (Rs.One lakh Fifitty Thousand )
for  500kg  Silage  bags  and  for  extra  LDPE  Liners  Rs.20,000/- (Rs.Twenty
Thousand ) by D.D./ RTGS Details issued  in form of  Kolhapur Zilla Sahakari
Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd. must be sent alongwith the Tender.
EMD must be submitted separately for each 2 items.

RTGS Details given below -

Name of Project Authority Kolhapur  Zilla  Sahakari  Dudh  Utpadak  Sangh
Ltd., Kolhapur

Address of Project 
Authority

B-1,MIDC,  Gokul  Shirgaon,  Tal  Karveer,  Dist.
Kolhapur, State Maharashtra Pin Code 416 234

Name of Bank Bank of Maharashtra

Bank A/c No. 60182028384
IFSC Code MAHB0001575
Branch Name & 
Address

B-1,  MIDC,  Gokul  Shirgaon,  Tal  Karveer,  Dist.
Kolhapur, State Maharashtra Pin Code 416 234

5. Price offered should be valid for a minimum period of one year from the date
submission  of  Tender  offer.  Tender  Quantity  of  Silage  bags  &  Liners  will  be
purchased as per our actual requirement during period of one year.

6. Supplier should pack 25 nos as One Bundle/bale for 500kgs. Cap. of silage bags.

7. Supplier  should  supply  silage  bags  &  liners  at  our  Gadhinglaj  /Tawarewadi
/Bidri /Shirol /Gogave Chilling centers as well as at our Tarabai Park office as per
our time to time requirements of bags & liners. 

8. Supplier should supply silage bags as per our specifications only other wise lot
will be rejected or penalty should be charge accordingly.

9. Actual purchase will be made during period of one year. Therfore, raw material
rate on which rate of silage bag / liner offered in the Tender offer is worked out
should be mentioned in the offer.This will help us to give purchase rate as per
changed raw  material  rate prevailing at the time of actual supply.  



           
10.Tender offers sealed in a cover duly marked as "Tender for Silage bags" should

be submitted at our Gokul Shirgaon office on or before 20.12.2025.

11.  Right  to  accept  or  reject  any or  all  Tender wiithout  assigning any reason is
reserved.

12.Subject to Kolhapur Jurisdiction.

Managing Director



KOLHAPUR ZILLA SAHAKARI DUDH UTPADAK SANGH LTD., KOLHAPUR

SPECIFICATIONS OF 500 kg Cap. SILAGE BAG

A) Plastic Outer Bag

1. Material Used for manufacturing of 
Bag

Polypropylene

2. Bag Dimentions W - 95 cm

L - 95 cm

H - 120 cm

3. Body Fabric 170 gsm ± 100

4. Body fabric stength 1200 N

5. Mesh 11 x 11

6. U V Stability 150 KLY

7. Stitching Double row stich

8. Safe Working Load - Kg 500 Kg

9. Bag Colour White

B) Duffle

1. Fabric 90 gsm

2. Duffle fabric 500 N

3. Mesh 10 x 10

4. UV Treated 150 KLY

C) Belt

1. Weight 60 gms / running meter

2. Strength 8000 N

3. U V Stability 150 KLY

D) Inner[ LDPE ]

1. Inner  Liner LDPE

2. Size  - Tubular 200cm x 300cm

3. Single  Thickness 80 Micron

4. Liner specification Tabbing with loops and cuffing at top

5. Type Bottom Double Sealed/Band sealing 1cm 
width

E) Document Pouch  

1. Document pouch required Yes

2. Size A4

3. Position Vertical top open

4. No of document pouch 1

F) Packing Instrucions ( Bags per 
bale)

25 bags

G) Bag Weight 2.7 Kg  ± 100gm

H) Printing Silage bags are required with printing as 
per design given by us.



COMMERCIAL  FORMAT
To, 
The Managing Director
Kolhapur Zilla Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd.,
B-1, M.I.D.C., Gokul Shirgaon,
Kolhapur

Sub - Tender offer for supply of Silage bags & Liners
Dear Sir,

         With reference to the Tender Notice in Daily                       on                          We
are submitting our offer for supply of Silage bags and Liners, We  have studied specifications of
required Silage Bags / Liners and Terms Conditions of this Tender.
Price Details

A) Price of 500 kgs capacity Silage Bags With Liners.

1) Basic Price (Including Transport) of Silage bags   -  Rs.

2) GST                                             -  Rs.

         Total Price (i.e. 1 + 2 )                                             -  Rs.

(Total Price per bag in words Rs.                                                                                                  

) 

A) Price of  500 kgs capacity only LDPE Liners.

      1) Basic Price  (Including Transport) (per Liner)           -  Rs.

      2) GST                                              -  Rs.

     Total Price (i.e. 1 + 2  )                                              -  Rs.

(Total Price per liner  in words Rs.                                                                                               

)

NOTE    -

Above rate of Silage bag / Liner is based on the raw  material rate of Reliance Ind.Ltd.mentioned

below. Attached respective  Reliance price list as on dated 01.12.2025. 

1] Polypropylene raw  material (Grade-H030SG  Daman base) ---Rs.                        /-Per Kg.

2] LDPE raw material. (Grade-1005FY20 Daman base )            ---Rs.                       /- Per Kg.

Other information if any   :

Date-        /       /2025.

Name, Signature Seal of Tenderer


